

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Kelly, Letica and Wallace

In re APPLICATION OF ENBRIDGE
ENERGY TO REPLACE AND RELOCATE
LINE 5.

LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF
ODAWA INDIANS, BAY MILLS INDIAN
COMMUNITY, GRAND TRAVERSE BAND
OF OTTAWA AND CHIPPEWA INDIANS,
NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF THE
POTAWATOMI, and ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW & POLICY CENTER, and
MICHIGAN CLIMATE ACTION
NETWORK,

Appellants,

v

MPSC, MACKINAC STRAITS CORRIDOR
AUTHORITY, MICHIGAN PROPANE GAS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PROPANE
GAS ASSOCIATION, and MICHIGAN
LABORERS' DISTRICT COUNCIL,

Appellees,

and

ENBRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Petitioner-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 168335-9

Court of Appeals Nos. 369156,
369159, 369161, 369162, 369165

MPSC No. U-20763

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF
APPELLEE MICHIGAN
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION**

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other state
governmental action is invalid.**

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Steven D. Hughey (P32203)
Daniel E. Sonneveldt (P58222)
Amit T. Singh (P75492)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Michigan Public Service
Commission-Appellee
Public Service Division
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy., 3rd Floor
Lansing, MI 48917
Telephone: (517) 284-8140

Dated: December 22, 2025

RECEIVED by MSC 12/22/2025 3:29:45 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules Involved	ix
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
A. Background and Procedural History	2
B. Enbridge’s motion in limine and the Commission’s order granting, in part, the motion.	6
C. The Commission’s December 1, 2023, Order.....	13
D. The Court of Appeals’ February 19, 2025, Opinion	17
Standard of Review.....	20
Argument	22
I. MEPA fulfilled the Constitutional directive to protect Michigan’s natural resources. In doing so, the Legislature included the protections afforded Michigan’s waters and submerged lands in the public trust doctrine as part of its extensive protection of the State’s other natural resources.....	22
A. The enactment of MCL 324.1705(2) incorporated the public trust doctrine, rather than requiring a separate, standalone analysis, as part of its broader, comprehensive protection of natural resources.	22
B. The common-law public trust doctrine is limited to protecting Michigan’s citizen’s traditional rights in the waters and bottomlands for hunting, fishing, boating for commerce or pleasure.....	24

C. FLOW’s argument that impairment of the State’s natural resources and the public trust doctrine must be concurrently assessed fails to adhere to the plain language of Section 1705(2). 28

II. The Commission, as a state agency operating within the bounds of its statutorily prescribed authority, cannot exercise any common law powers..... 35

III. Requiring the MPSC to separately apply the common-law public trust doctrine falls outside the Commission’s statutory authority and would be unlawful..... 37

IV. The Court of Appeals applied the correct standard of review because the analysis conducted by the Commission was for feasible and prudent alternatives consistent with the reasonable requirements of public health, safety, and welfare. 39

 A. The plain language of MEPA supports the standard of review applied by the Court of Appeals..... 41

 B. Appellants’ reliance on *West Michigan Environmental Action Council v Natural Resources Comm* is misplaced..... 47

V. The Court of Appeals correctly affirmed the Commission’s determination of the scope of the case based on the conduct at issue in Enbridge’s application. 53

 A. The plain language of MEPA illustrates that the Commission correctly limited the scope of its MEPA analysis to the conduct at issue in Enbridge’s application..... 53

 B. MEPA Supplements Act 16 and Administrative Rule 447..... 54

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 57

Word Count Statement..... 59

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity v Pub Serv Comm</i> , 219 Mich App 653 (1996)	18
<i>Ass'n of Bus Advocating Tariff Equity v Consumers Energy Co</i> , 505 Mich 97 (2020)	35
<i>Coffman v State Board of Examiners in Optometry</i> , 331 Mich 582 (1951)	21
<i>Consumers Power Co v Public Service Comm</i> , 196 Mich App 687 (1992)	21
<i>Dowerk v Twp of Oxford</i> , 233 Mich App 62 (1998)	21
<i>Glass v Goeckel</i> , 472 Mich 667 (2005)	24, 33
<i>In re Application of Enbridge Energy to Replace and Relocate Line 5</i> , ___ Mich App ___ (2025)	passim
<i>In re MCI Telecommunications Complaint</i> , 460 Mich 396 (1999)	20
<i>In re Rovas Complaint</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008)	21, 35, 36, 43
<i>Michigan State Hwy Comm v Vanderkloot</i> , 392 Mich 159 (1974)	50, 55
<i>Nedtweg v Wallace</i> , 237 Mich 14 (1926)	24, 25, 26, 33
<i>Nickola v MIC Gen Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 115 (2017)	43
<i>Novi v Robert Adell Children's Funded Trust</i> , 473 Mich 242 (2005)	22
<i>Obrecht v National Gypsum Co</i> , 361 Mich 399 (1960)	passim

People v Feeley,
499 Mich 429 (2016) 43

People v Gardner,
482 Mich 41 (2008) 29

People v Morey,
461 Mich 325 (1999) 30

Ray v Mason Country Drain Commissioner,
393 Mich 294 (1975) 22

Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp,
466 Mich 57 (2002) 41

*South Dearborn Environmental Improvement Ass’n v Dep’t of Environmental
Quality*,
502 Mich 349 (2018) 42

Union Carbide v MPSC,
431 Mich 135 (1988) 36, 37, 39

West Mich Environmental Action Council v Natural Resources Comm,
405 Mich 741 (1979) passim

Statutes

MCL 24.272 12

MCL 254.324a 3, 6, 13, 33

MCL 324.1701 passim

MCL 324.1703(1) 54

MCL 324.1704(2) 54

MCL 324.1704(3) 54

MCL 324.1705(1) 53

MCL 324.1705(2) passim

MCL 324.1706 54, 55

MCL 460.4 20

MCL 460.54..... 20

MCL 460.6..... 38

MCL 462.25..... 20

MCL 462.26(8) 20

MCL 483.1..... passim

MCL 483.1(2) 7, 9

MCL 483.2b..... 7

MCL 552.507(4) 41

Rules

MCR 7.215(C)(1) 55

Mich Admin Code R 792.10447 5, 9, 54, 55

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 4, § 52..... 23

Const 1963, art 6, § 28..... 21

Dictionaries/Books

And, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/and> 29

Black’s Law Dictionary, (12th ed 2024.) 42

Determine, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/determine>..... 42

Or, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/or> 29
